# 506609953 04/14/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6656760

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT ALDER	08/01/2019
DAVID TOMLINSON	08/01/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UENME GLOBAL PTY. LTD.		
Street Address:	21 MULGRAVE STREET		
City:	GIN GIN, QUEENSLAND		
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA		
Postal Code:	4671		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17285178	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (216)621-4072

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2166212234

Email: vmaichl@tarolli.com
Correspondent Name: CRAIG W. HAYDEN

Address Line 1: 1300 EAST NINTH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ACRO-030561 US PCT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: CRAIG W. HAYDEN	
SIGNATURE: /Craig W. Hayden/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/14/2021

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Deed of Assignment UENME GLOBAL executed P24395AU01 010819#page1.tif source=Deed of Assignment UENME GLOBAL executed P24395AU01 010819#page2.tif

PATENT 506609953 REEL: 055920 FRAME: 0383

## DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

This Deed made this

1st day of august 2019

#### BETWEEN

- David Tomlinson of 12 Miowera Road Northbridge NSW 2063
   Australia, (hereinafter called the "First Assignor") of the first part;
- Robert Alder of 1080 Tablelands Road Gin Gin QLD 4671 (hereinafter called the "Second Assignor") of the second part; AND
- Uenme Global Pty. Ltd. (ACN 634 903 610) of 21 Mulgrave Street Gin Gin QLD 4671 Australia (hereinafter called the "Assignee") of the third part;

#### RECITALS:

- A The First Assignor is the applicant of an invention the subject of an Australian Provisional Patent application no. 2018903970 filed 19 October 2018 entitled "Use of composition in horticulture" and an Australian Provisional Patent application no. 2019900823 filed 13 March 2019 entitled "Use of composition for horticulture" (hereinafter called "the Invention")
- B. Following an initial inventive concept by the Second Assignor, the First Assignor and Second Assignor co-invented the Invention.
- C. The First Assignor confirms the Second Assignor is a co-inventor of the Invention.
- D. The First Assignor and Second Assignor have agreed with the Assignee to assign and transfer unto the Assignee the whole right, title and interest in and to the Invention.

#### NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH:

In consideration of the sum of ten Australian dollars (AU\$10) (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the First Assignor and Second Assignor), the First Assignor and Second Assignor as co-inventors hereby assign to the Assignee free of all encumbrances

- (a) The whole right, title and interest to the Invention;
- (b) The right to apply and to obtain intellectual property rights for the Invention;

Page 1 of 2

- (c) The right to apply and obtain intellectual property rights for the Invention in any other country of the world whether claiming priority from the abovementioned Australian patent applications or not; and
- (d) The First Assignor and Second Assignor agree that they will execute any and all necessary documents to enable the Assignee to have the Assignee entered in such registers of intellectual property as shall be appropriate as being the sole proprietor of the Invention.

This Deed is governed by and shall be interpreted in accordance with the law of New South Wales and the parties submit to the jurisdiction of the courts of New South Wales and any other court hearing appeals from such courts.

EXECUTED as a Deed on the day and year first above written.

G		

by the said David Tomlinson

in the presence of

Machine Tombiason

DAVID TOMLINSON

by the said Robert Alder

in the presence of

Witness

Willy

ROBERT ALDER

Witness

Name of Office Bearer (print)

Executed for and on behalf of UENME GLOBAL PTY. LTD.

Page 2 of 2